PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Patapsco Designs, Inc.	08/31/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Circuit City Stores, Inc. Liquidating Trust	
Street Address:	200 Westgate Parkway,	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23233	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7170941

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-8087

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-756-8000 Email: Kadkins@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: McDermott Will & Emery LLP Address Line 1: 600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-3096

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	067339-0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER	Nathaniel D. McQueen

Total Attachments: 4

source=0673390010assign3#page1.tif source=0673390010assign3#page2.tif source=0673390010assign3#page3.tif source=0673390010assign3#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 026845 FRAME: 0782

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
Docket No.: 067339-0010 PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of Conveying Party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Patapsco Designs, Inc.	Name: Circuit City Stores, Inc. Liquidating Trust		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No			
3. Nature of Conveyance/Execution Date(s)	Address: 200 Westgate Parkway		
Execution Date(s):	Suite 100		
Assignment Merger	Richmond, VA 23233		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name			
☐ Joint Research Agreement			
Government Interest Assignment			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).		
	7,170,941		
Additional numbers attac	, v		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00		
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 600 13th Street, N.W.	☐ Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Washington, State: DC Zip: 20005-3096			
D.C.			
Phone Number: 202.756.8000	8. Payment Information:		
Fax Number: 202.756.8087			
Email Address:	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
	Expiration Date		
	b. Deposit Account Number 500417		
	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature.			
Nathaniel D. McQueen/Reg. No. 53,308	August 31, 2011		
Name and Registration No. of Person Signing	Signature Date		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3			

PATENT REEL: 026845 FRAME: 0783

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Agreement between Circuit City Stores, Inc. Liquidating Trust, a trust organized and existing under the laws of Virginia, and having a place of business at 200 Westgate Parkway, Suite 100, Richmond, Va. 23233, and Innovative Video Security LLC ("IVS") dated as of August 12, 2011 (the "Purchase Agreement").

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Patapsco Designs, Inc. is the owner of all right, title and interest in or to the Patents set forth in the attached list together with all Patent Rights related thereto (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, Circuit City Stores, Inc. Liquidating Trust is desirous of acquiring all interest, right and title of Patapsco Designs, Inc. in and to the Assigned Patent Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Patapsco Designs, Inc. hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Circuit City Stores, Inc. Liquidating Trust, or its designee, all right, title and interest of Patapsco Designs, Inc. that exists today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the Assigned Patent Rights.

Patapsco Designs, Inc. hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Circuit City Stores, Inc. Liquidating Trust, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Patapsco Designs, Inc. will, at the reasonable request of Circuit City Stores, Inc. Liquidating Trust or its assignee, and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declarations, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Circuit City Stores, Inc. Liquidating Trust or its assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining, and/or enforcing the interests transferred hereunder. Such assistance will include providing, and obtaining from the respective inventors, prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, powers of attorney, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance reasonably necessary for filing patent applications, complying with any duty of disclosure, and conducting prosecution, reexamination, reissue, interference or other priority proceedings, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, public use proceedings, infringement or other court actions and the like with respect to such interests.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Circuit City Stores, Inc. Liquidating Trust, its successors, assigns (including IVS), and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Circuit City Stores, Inc. Liquidating Trust, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

DM_US 29852032-1.067339.0010

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Patapsco Design official thereunto duly authorized, and its seal to be , 2011.	s, Inc. has caused these presents to be signed by an e affixed and attested this day of
Patap	seo Designs, Inc.
Name Title:	As Trustee of the Circuit City Stores, Inc. Liquidating Trust, which is the successor in interest to Patapsco Designs, Inc., and also the successor in
	interest to Circuit City Stores, Inc., and not in any individual capacity
Date:	8/2011

(Attachment)

7,170,941

PATENT REEL: 026845 FRAME: 0786

RECORDED: 09/01/2011